

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2354 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3855 OF 2025

Bandstand Co-Operative
Housing Society Limited & Anr.Applicants

IN THE MATTER OF-

Bandstand Co-Operative
Housing Society Limited & Anr.Petitioners.
Vs.
The State Of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Rafique Dada, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Narayan Sahu, Mr. M.S. Federal, Mr. Veer Ashar, Mr. Sudarshan Satalkar and Mr. Aarooha Kulkarni i/by Federal & Company for the Applicants.

Mr. Shardul Singh a/w Mr. Samit Shukla, Ms. Saloni Shah and Ms. Sayali Diwadhar i/by Trilegal for the Respondent No.3.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. Jehaan Mehta, Adv. Rujuta Patil and Adv. Yohaam Shah i/by Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah for the Respondent No.4.

Adv. Rutu R. Shetty i/by Adv. Sushil C. Matkar for the Respondent No.5.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl. G.P. for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 27th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C.:-

1) This is an Application for amendment to the Petition, as per the compilation of draft amendment tendered across the bar by Mr. Dada, learned senior counsel appearing for the Applicants. Record indicates that,

the Petition is at pre-admission stage.

- 2) In view thereof and for the reasons stated in the Application, the prayer for amendment to the Petition i.e. prayer clause 10(a) is allowed.
- 3) Amendment be carried out, as per the draft amendment tendered across the bar in the Court, within a period of one week from today in the record of Court and simultaneously in the copies served upon learned Advocates for the Respondents.
 - 3.1) Re-verification is dispensed with.
- 4) As far as the interim relief as prayed for in the present Application is concerned, after the amendment is carried out, the Applicants are at liberty to circulate the Application before the learned Single Judge of this Court seeking ad-interim relief.
- 5) All the concerned to act on the basis of an authenticated copy of this Order.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date:
2026.01.31
10:26:23 +0530