

Sbw

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2354 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.3855 OF 2025**

Bandstand Co-operative Housing  
Society Ltd. & Anr. ... Applicants/Petitioners  
v/s.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Aaroha Kulkarni a/w Mr. M.S. Federal i/by Federal &  
Company for the Applicants/Petitioners.  
Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl.G.P., for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.  
Ms. Sayali Diwadkar a/w Ms. Saloni Shah & Mr. Samit Shukla i/by  
Trilegal for the Respondent No.3.  
Mr. Jehaan Mehta a/w Ms. Rujuta Patil i/by Negandhi Shah &  
Himayatullah for the Respondent No.4.  
Mr. Sushil C. Matkar for the Respondent No.5.

---

**CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.**

**DATED : 2ND FEBRUARY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. The Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 seeks time to file a reply to the Interim Application. Similarly, the Advocate for the Respondent No.4 also seeks time to file reply.
2. In the meantime, the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall not take any coercive steps in furtherance to the order dated 6th January 2026. It is clarified that the interim protection is granted only

since the Respondents are seeking time to reply and the matter has not been heard on merits.

3. The Advocate for the Petitioners submits that the order dated 6<sup>th</sup> January 2026 is in continuation of the earlier order dated 17<sup>th</sup> December 2025.

4. The Affidavits in reply shall be filed and served on or before 6<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

5. List the matter on 10<sup>th</sup> February 2026 for hearing.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**