

Sbw

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2354 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.3855 OF 2025**

Bandstand Co-operative Housing  
Society Ltd. & Anr.  
v/s.

... Applicants/Petitioners

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

---

Mr. Rafique Dada, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Narayan Sahu, Mr. M.S. Federal, Mr. Murtuza Federal, Mr. Veer Ashar & Mr. Aroha Kulkarni i/by Federal & Company for the Applicants/Petitioners.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl.G.P., for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. Shardul Singh (through VC) a/w Ms. Saloni Shah, Mr. Samit Shukla and Ms. Sayali Diwadkar i/by Trilegal for the Respondent No.3.

Mr. Jehaan Mehta a/w Mr. Samit Shukla, Ms. Saloni Shah and Ms. Sayali Diwadkar i/by Trilegal for the Respondent No.4.

Ms. Rutu Shetty a/w Mr. Mangesh Shinde i/by Mr. Sushil C. Matkar for the Respondent No.5.

---

**CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.**

**DATED : 10TH & 13TH FEBRUARY 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. For non-compliance of the order dated 2nd February 2026, the Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 volunteers to pay the costs of Rs.10,000/- the High Court Employees Medical Welfare

1/2

Fund, within a period of one week from today. The account details are as follows:-

Account Name : The High Court Employees  
Medical Welfare Fund at Mumbai.  
Account Number : 000120110001337.  
Bank Name : Bank of India  
Branch Name : Mumbai (Main)  
IFSC Code : BKID0000001.

2. Mr. Shinde, the Advocate for the Respondent No.5 volunteers to pay the costs of Rs.25,000/- to the High Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund, within a period of one week from today.

3. The Respondent No.2 is permitted to file and serve the affidavit-in-reply by the end of the day today.

4. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed on or before 17th February 2026.

5. List the matter on 27th February 2026.

6. The Petitioners are granted liberty to mention the matter for the amendment, if necessary.

7. Ad-interim relief, if granted, to continue till the next date.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**